
 
 

 

 
City Clerk’s Office 1 

 

Citywide Records Program 

Public Records Request #6434  
The following materials have been gathered in response to public records request #6434. These 
materials include: 

• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services 
• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services – 

First Amendment 
• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services – 

Second Amendment 
• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services – 

Third Amendment 
• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services – 

Fourth Amendment 
• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services – 

Fifth Amendment 
• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services – 

Sixth Amendment 
• Contract #1300254: Agreement to Provide Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services – 

Seventh Amendment 

This information was provided as a response to a public records request on 11/10/21 and is current to 
that date.  There is a possibility of more current information and/or documents related to the stated 
subject matter. 

Further Information 
For further information about this request or the Citywide Records Program, please contact:  

Cheyenne Flotree  
Citywide Records Program Manager  
City of Charlotte/City Clerk’s Office  
600 East 4th Street, 7th Floor  
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Cheyenne.Flotree@charlottenc.gov 
 
Amelia Knight 
Public Records Specialist 
City of Charlotte/City Clerk’s Office 
600 East 4th Street, 7th Floor  
Charlotte, NC 28202 
Amelia.Knight@charlottenc.gov 



























































































CC#: 1300254 
Amendment#: 1 
Vendor*: 25747 
GEAC#: 130423 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE 
BLUE LINE EXTENSION INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE BLUE LINE EXTENSION 
INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES (the "Agreement") is made and entered into this 24th of October 
2013, by and between McGriff, Seibels and Williams, Inc., a Alabama Corporation doing business in 
North Carolina, (the "Company") and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation 
(the "City"). 

Statement of Background and Intent 

A. The City of Charlotte and the Company entered into an Agreement for blue Line Extension 
Insurance Broker Services dated October 24, 2012 (the "Agreement") pursuant to which the 
Company agreed to provide insurance brokering for the City of Charlotte. 

B. The parties now desire to amend the Agreement to extend for the first optional four (4) year 
extension period. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, 
the parties hereby agree to the following: 

AGREEMENT 

1. Defined terms used in this Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to 
such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Changes to Original Agreement. In order to effectuate the intent of the parties, the Original 
Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

3. This First Amendment extends the Term of the Agreement by four (4) years to expire on 
October 23, 2017. 

4. Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or 
construed as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies or claims the parties may otherwise 
have under the Agreement. 

5. In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Agreement shall remain 
in force and effect. 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS INC. 
AMENDMENT ONE 	 1 of 2 



MCGRIF405  EIBELS AND WILLIAMS, INC.: 

BY: 

TITLE: •--Ce261/452 Vice-  KC?  
DATE: e/k/c26  

•• 
`IIC/13 

CC#: 1300254 
Amendment#: 1 
Vendor#: 25747 
GEAC#: 130423 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and 
understood each and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Amendment to be 
executed as of the date first written above. 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 
CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 

BY: _Li  
(signature) 

TITLE: flOsisnivOr 7.__A,_nr-pie- 

DATE: 	09freM...1  

ATTESTED 
CITYOF HARLOTTE 
CITY 	'S OFFI E 4\lat  

CITY OF CHA LOTTE: 
INSURANC 	D RISK MANAGEMENT 

signature) LI 

PRINT NAME: 0-1.1 Ly A laxi2E  TITLE: 

TITLE:Pt—N-7 C—Cry  
DATE: 	  

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by Local Government Budget 
and Fiscal Control Act. 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT: 

BY: 
(signature)  

PRINT NAME: 

TITLE: 	 

DATE: 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS INC. 
AMENDMENT ONE 	 2 of 2 

BY: BY: 









Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#:3  

Vendor#:130423  
 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 
AMENDMENT THREE 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE 
BLUE LINE EXTENSION INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES 

 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE BLUE LINE EXTENSION INSURANCE 
BROKER SERVICES (this “Third Amendment”) is made and entered into this 24th of October 2018, by and 
between McGriff, Seibels and Williams a Alabama corporation doing business in North Carolina (the 
"Company"), and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation (the "City"). 

Statement of Background and Intent 
A. The City of Charlotte and the Company entered into an Agreement for Blue Line Extension 

Insurance Broker Services dated October 24, 2012 (the “Contract”) pursuant to which the Company 
agreed to provide insurance brokering services for the City of Charlotte. 

B. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the first optional four (4) year renewal term, 
through October 23, 2017, and to make certain other changes. 

C. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the final one-year renewal term, and to 
incorporate certain other changes. 

D. The parties now desire to amend the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract for three (3) 
months. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 
parties hereby agree to the following: 

A G R E E M E N T 
1. The terms of the Contract are restated by and incorporated into this Third Amendment by reference. 

2. Defined terms used in this Third Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to such 
terms in the Contract. 

3. This Third Amendment extends the Term of the Contract by three (3) months to expire on January 
31, 2019. 

4. Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or 
construed as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies, or claims the parties may otherwise have 
under the Contract. 

5. In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Contract shall remain in force 
and effect. 

[Signature Page Follows] 



Contract#:2018000139 

Amendment#:3 

Vendor#: 130423 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and understood 
each and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Third Amendment to be executed as of the 
date first written above. 

BY: -lc:-:�--"""----:-/--+:7'9-------­

PRINT NAME: a-; /4/,r� 
TITLE: $&rd r/,;;,,, �:7,/4-I 
DATE: s-;;--.Z,J/1 

This instrument has been pre-audited in the man 
Fiscal Control Act. 

BY: 

(signature) 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND 
WILLIAMS AMENDMENT THREE

nment Budget and 

DATE:
___,_ 

__________ _ 

This instrument has been 
preaudited in the manner 
required by the "Local 
Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act." 

�r� � )'� 9---
Finance Offi�) �

J 
9



John Lewis- CATS 

/ 	if He_  

,_44  frt. a m/7 Rev. 11/26/2018 

Contract/Change Order/Amendment Routing Form 

Certificate of Insurance Reviewer 

TO: 5(1411(kACI‘k — tilf\ 
Debbie Kirkley, Finance 	ce 

CC: 

FROM: Tracey Keyes 

DATE:  March 14, 2019  

CONTRACT TITLE: Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services 

DEPARTMENT: 	Charlotte Area Transit System 

(CM 
CHARIDTII. 

Following is the pertinent information on this contract document for your review and signature: 

Vendor Name: Vendor Number: Contract/Change #: 

McGriff, Seibels and Williams, Inc. 	/ 130423 	
.._ . 

2018000139-4 

Munis Contract Amounts Amount Type: Estimated Annual Amount 

Initial Contract Amt.: $ 	85,000.00 Contract Type: Encumbered 

Value of changes to Date: $ 	46,528.00 NTE Explanation: 

Total Contract Amount: $ 	131,528.00 	/ Contract Term: One year with four renewal options, plus 

one final one-year renewal option 

Department certifies that the required funds are available in the account(s) below for this contract: 

Funding Information: Account or Project String (Encumbered) 

6161-41-41-4131-413150-000000-151-530500 / 

Department Contact: Tracey Keyes - 704-353-0776 I Routing Contact: Christine Goodson- 704-336-4323 

III This change exceeds the RCA Approved Amount? C Pick Up 	r Inter-Office 

Explanation: 

This amendment is to extend the current contract to align with the expiration dates for OCIP and BR policies. Due to delays 

in the construction of the Blue Line Extension, these policies will not expire until March 31, 2019. 

The original contract was a Not to Exceed and the number was 1300254. The spending details are below: 

Initial Contract Amount: $1,000,000; Value of changes: $-283,333; Total Contract Amount: $716,667 

A new encumbered contract was established last year and the spending details for it are below: 

Initial Contract Amount: $85,000; Additional fee to be added: $46,528; Total expenditure under the new contract#: 

131,528. The spending for the contract falls below what was approved by Council in September 24, 2012. 

The following documents are required to be included in this package: 

Yes NA 
Request for Council Action 	Date(s) approved: 9/4/12 

nV 41gk9 

Certificate(s) of Insurance 

Two (2) copies of the subject Contract/ Amendment 

Approved Sole Source / Piggyback / Cooperative Form 

Citywide Procurement Policy (MFS24) Waiver (Signed by City Manager's Office) 

G 	Other: 

By signing below or per the attached, signed memo, I certify that I have reviewed and approve the contract, amendment or 

change order herein. 



A. Approve a contract with McGriff, Seibels and Williams, Inc. 
for an Insurance Broker Services Feasibility study for an 
initial term 	of up to one year for $25,000, 

..Authorize the City Manager to approve a go-forward 

amendment with McGriff,  Seiheis and Williams, Inc.1  for 
Insurance Broker Services for four years in an annual 
amount up to $215,000, 

C. Authorize the City Manager to approve one one-year renewal 
option for Insurance Broker Services as authorized by the 
contract, and contingent upon the company's satisfactory 
performande; and 

ID,  Authorize six years of consulting services following the 
completion of Insurance Broker Services, at no additional 
cost to the City. 

Action: 

City Council Agenda 

 

r Approved 
by City Council 

 

Ashleigh Price 
Approved 9/24/12 

26. Blue Line Extension Insurance Broker Services 

Staff Resource: 	Robert Campbell, Finance 

Explanation 
• The Risk Management Division provides insurance and risk management services 

through an inter-local agreement to the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County 
and the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education. 

• The Blue Line Extension (BLE) project is a multi-year construction project with 
numerous contractors and subcontractors, all of whom will require specialized 
insurance coverage. 

• Most large construction projects utilize Owner-Controlled Insurance Program(s) 
(OCIP) in order to eliminate coverage gaps and unnecessary overlaps, protecting 
the owner and resulting in the most efficient treatment of the various risk 
exposures. 

• Due to the complex nature of the construction process for the BLE and because of 
Federal funding guidelines, the City chose to separate the insurance brokering for 
the BLE from other City insurance programs. 

• McGriff, Seibels and Williams, Inc. (the Company) will conduct an OCIP feasibility 
study, estimated to take up to one year, to assist CATS with determining which 
coverage should be included in their OCIP, 
Once the feasibility study is complete, the City and the Company shall assess 
whether an OCIP with just liability coverage administration or one also including 
workers' compensation coverage will be utilized. 

The estimated annual cost for Liability Coverage Administration alone is 
$85,000 annually. 
Liability and Workers' Compensation Coverage administration is estimated at 
$215,000 annually. 

- If the City elects to not move forward with an OCIP in any form, the contract 
will terminate at the end of the OCIP feasibility study. 

September 24, 2012 
28 



City Council Agenda 

• The Company shall also be responsible for the following services: 
- Specialized insurance consulting regarding the types of insurance required for 

the BLE project 
- Marketing and placement of appropriate insurance coverage 
- Acting as a claims liaison for the City and CATS, and reporting results to the 

City and the Federal Transit Administration 

Selection Process 
• The City issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for BLE Insurance Broker Services 

on July 9, 2012. 
• In response to the RFP, the City received seven proposals from interested service 

providers. 
• The Project Team, consisting of staff from Shared Services, Procurement Services 

Division, Charlotte Area Transit, the City Attorney's Office and Finance, Risk 
Management Division, evaluated the proposals and shortlisted to three service 
providers for further evaluation and interviews. 

• The Project Team recommends awarding the contract to McGriff, Seibels and 
Williams, Inc. as the service provider best meeting the City's needs in terms of 
qualifications, experience, and cost effectiveness. 

Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Opportunity 
A 0% DBE goal was set for this contract because subcontracting opportunities are 
not anticipated. A DBE goal was ascertained due to the Federal funding involved in 
the project. 

Funding 
Transit Operating Budget 

September 24, 2012 
29 



Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#:4 

Vendor#:130423 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE 
BLUE LINE EXTENSION INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE BLUE LINE EXTENSION 
INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES (this "Third Amendment") is made and entered into this ,:ntof mA„,k  
2019, by and between McGriff, Seibels and Williams a Alabama corporation doing business in Norfh 
Carolina (the "Company"), and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation (the "City"). 

Statement of Background and Intent 

A. The City of Charlotte and the Company entered into an Agreement for Blue Line Extension 
Insurance Broker Services dated October 24, 2012 (the "Contract") pursuant to which the Company 
agreed to provide insurance brokering services for the City of Charlotte. 

B. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the first optional four (4) year renewal term, 
through October 23, 2017, and to make certain other changes. 

C. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the final one-year renewal term, and to 
incorporate certain other changes. 

D. The parties now desire to amend the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract for three (3) 
months. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 
parties hereby agree to the following: 

AGREEMENT 

1. The terms of the Contract are restated by and incorporated into this Fourth Amendment by 
reference. 

2. Defined terms used in this Fourth Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to 
such terms in the Contract. 

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Contract has been in effect at all time from January 31, 
2019 through the present, and that all purchases made during the period from January 31, 2019 
through the date of this Amendment are covered by the Contract. 

4. This Fourth Amendment extends the Term of the Contract by three (3) months to expire on March 
31, 2019. 

5 Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or 
construed as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies, or claims the parties may otherwise have 
under the Contract. 

6. In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Contract shall remain in force 
and effect. 

[Signature Page Follows] 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 
AMENDMENT FOUR 



MICRIFF, SEIBE S AND WILLIAMS, INC. 

BY: 
(signet re 

PRINT NAME:  a:y,,,z,d_y-f- 
TITLE: 	Ve-to-  a Ai  

DATE: 5-/I  

 

  

CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 
CITY MAN • ER'S OFFICE 

BY: 
(signature 

PRINT NAME: 

TITLE: 

DATE: 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 
INSURANCE AN S MANAGEMENT 

BY: 
(sig 

PRINT N • ME: 

TITLE: 

DATE: 

This instrument has been pre-audited in the man 
Fiscal Control Act. 

required by Local Goyetnment Budget and 

DATE: 	  BY: 
(signature) 

/741frtf-- 
Finance Officer 

Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#:4 

Vendor#:130423 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and understood each 
and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Fourth Amendment to be executed as of the date 
first written above. 

This instrument has been 
preaudited in the manner 
required by the "Local 
Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act." 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 
AMENDMENT FOUR 



Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#:5 

Vendor#:130423 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE 
BLUE LINE EXTENSION INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE BLUE LINE EXTENSJON INSURANCE 
BROKER SERVICES (this "Fifth Amendment") is made and entered into this .15r of 	2019, by and 
between McGriff, Seibels and Williams a Alabama corporation doing business in orth Carolina (the 
"Company"), and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation (the "City"). 

Statement of Background and Intent 

A. The City of Charlotte and the Company entered into an Agreement for Blue Line Extension 
Insurance Broker Services dated October 24, 2012 (the "Contract") pursuant to which the Company 
agreed to provide insurance brokering services for the City of Charlotte. 

B. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the first optional four (4) year renewal term, 
through October 23, 2017, and to make certain other changes. 

C. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the final one-year renewal term, and to 
incorporate certain other changes. 

D. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term for three (3) months to expire on March 31, 
2019. 

E. The parties now desire to amend the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract for two (2) 
months. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the 
parties hereby agree to the following: 

AGREEMENT 

1. The terms of the Contract are restated by and incorporated into this Fifth Amendment by reference. 

2. Defined terms used in this Fifth Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to such 
terms in the Contract. 

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Contract has been in effect at all time from March 31, 
2019 through the present, and that all purchases made during the period from March 31, 2019 
through the date of this Amendment are covered by the Contract. 

4. This Fifth Amendment extends the Term of the Contract by two (2) months to expire on May 31, 
2019. 

5. Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or 
construed as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies, or claims the parties may otherwise have 
under the Contract. 

6. In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Contract shall remain in force 
and effect. 

[Signature Page Follows] 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 
AMENDMENT FIVE 



MICRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS, INC. 

BY: 

PRINT NAME:  NA A ?OS  F 
TITLE: cfifriy lie P€>%/ 

DATE: 	  

Finance Officer 13. 
 

Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#:5 

Vendor#:130423 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and understood each 
and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Fifth Amendment to be executed as of the date first 
written above. 

CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 
CITY MAN ER'S OFFICE 

BY: dediar e  ii  aMY I 
(signature) 	

' 
 V 

• 

PRINT NAME: 611SUIASLIF1/1 
TITLE: lfzNI  ciA , 4 1/ 44alri  

DATE: 	(5' () p 7  

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by Local Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act. 

BY: 

 

DATE: 

 

(signature) 

 

This instrument has been 
preaudited in the manner 
required by the "Local 
Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act." 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 
AMENDMENT FIVE 



Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#: 6 

Vendor#: 130423 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE 
BLUE LINE EXTENSION INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES 

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE BLUE LINE EXTENSION 
INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES (this "Sixth Amendment") is made and entered into this  3f5  of 
	 2019, by and between McGriff, Seibels and Williams, a Alabama corporation doing business 
in North Carolina (the "Company"), and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation (the 
"City"). 

Statement of Background and Intent 

A. The City of Charlotte and the Company entered into an Agreement for Blue Line Extension Insurance 
Broker Services dated October 24, 2012 (the "Contract") pursuant to which the Company agreed to 
provide insurance brokering services for the City of Charlotte. 

B. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the first optional four (4) year renewal term, 
through October 23, 2017, and to make certain other changes. 

C. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the final one-year renewal term, and to 
incorporate certain other changes. 

D. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term for three (3) months to expire on March 31, 2019. 

E. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term for two (2) months to expire on May 31, 2019. 

F. The parties now desire to amend the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract by one month. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties 
hereby agree to the following: 

AGREEMENT  

1. The terms of the Contract are restated by and incorporated into this Seventh Amendment by reference. 

2. Defined terms used in this Seventh Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to such 
terms in the Contract. 

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Contract has been in effect at all times from May 31, 2019 
through the present, and that all purchases made during the period from May 31, 2019 through the 
date of this Amendment are covered by the Contract. 

4. This Sixth Amendment extends the Term of the Contract by one month to expire on June 30, 2019. 

5. Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or construed 
as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies, or claims the parties may otherwise have under the 
Contract. 

6, In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Contract shall remain in force and 
effect. 

[Signature Page Follows] 

MCGRIFfr; SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 
AMENDMENT SLC 



BY: 

PRINT NAME:  a 74  A05- 

Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#: 6 

Vendor#: 130423 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and understood each 
and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Sixth Amendment to be executed as of the date first 
written above. 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS, INC. 	CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 
CITY 	 OFFICE 

TITLE:  4,4;/ VW, daiths) 

DATE:  /2- 3-/ f 

BY: 

PRINT NAME: 

TITLE:  6)C-eCAA--K ve_ blita-or  
DATE: 	/Q/91/9  

.Ionn t...CLJL 

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by Local Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act. 

BY: DATE: 

 

  

This instrument has been 
preaudited in the manner 
required by the "Local 
Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Ace 

°IYIrtde( 
Finance Officer -76/14( slIAL  

;a-rid? 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 	 2 

AMENDMENT SLY 



Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#: 7 

Vendor#: 130423 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG 

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE 
BLUE LINE EXTENSION INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES 

THIS SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE BLUE LINE EXTENSION 
(i  IN, finlIANCE BROKER SERVICES (this "Seventh Amendment") is made and entered into this 54 44-of i  

e. 	2019, by and between McGriff, Seibels and Williams, a Alabama corporation doing business 
in orth Carolina (the "Company"), and the City of Charlotte, a North Carolina municipal corporation (the 
"City"). 

Statement of Background and Intent 

A. The City of Charlotte and the Company entered into an Agreement for Blue Line Extension Insurance 
Broker Services dated October 24, 2012 (the "Contract") pursuant to which the Company agreed to 
provide insurance brokering services for the City of Charlotte. 

B. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the first optional four (4) year renewal term, 
through October 23, 2017, and to make certain other changes. 

C. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term by the final one-year renewal term, and to 
incorporate certain other changes. 

D. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term for three (3) months to expire on March 31, 2019. 

E. The parties amended the Contract to extend the term for two (2) months to expire on May 31, 2019. 

F. The parties amended the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract by one month to expire on June 
30, 2019. 

G. The parties now desire to amend the Contract to extend the Term of the Contract for two (2) months. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties 
hereby agree to the following: 

AGREEMENT  

1. The terms of the Contract are restated by and incorporated into this Seventh Amendment by reference. 

2. Defined terms used in this Seventh Amendment shall have the same meaning as are assigned to such 
terms in the Contract. 

3. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Contract has been in effect at all times from June 30, 2019 
through the present, and that all purchases made during the period from June 30, 2019 through the 
date of this Amendment are covered by the Contract. 

4. This Seventh Amendment extends the Term of the Contract by one month to expire on August 25, 
2019. 

5. Except to the extent specifically provided above, this amendment shall not be interpreted or construed 
as waiving any rights, obligations, remedies, or claims the parties may otherwise have under the 
Contract. 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 
AMENDMENT SEVEN 



Contract#:2018000139 
Amendment#: 7 

Vendor#: 130423 

6. In all other respects and except as modified herein, the terms of the Contract shall remain in force and 
effect. 

[Signature Page Follows] 

MaiRIFF, SEIHEIS AND WILLIAMS 
	

2 

AMENDMENT SEVEN 



BY: 

PRINT NAME:  (9:$77 /fin )7  

TITLE:  _71,6/ 	4710)  

DATE:  42" 3'71  

BY: 
Signatu 

PRINT NAME:  Cf;inv, 

TITLE:  elikenci-tvz_ ,Dire Lia-- 

DATE: 

i_S  

Co ntract#:2018000139 
Amendment#: 7 

Vendor#: 130423 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and in acknowledgement that the parties hereto have read and understood each 
and every provision hereof, the parties have caused this Seventh Amendment to be executed as of the date 
first written above. 

MCGRIFF, SELBELS AND WILLIAMS, INC. 	CITY OF CHARLOTTE: 
CITY 	 OFFICE 

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by Local Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act. 

BY: DATE: 

 

  

This instrument has been 
preaudited in the manner 
required by the 'Local 
Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act: 

11/1W  
Finance Officer 17)twulskAIA 

!7_'17119 

MCGRIFF, SEIBELS AND WILLIAMS 	 3 

AMENDMENT SEVEN 


	6434 Cover.pdf
	Public Records Request #6434
	Further Information


	Original contract.pdf
	1300254
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44


	Amendment 1.pdf
	document_8
	Page 1
	Page 2


	Amendment 2.pdf
	Amendment 3.pdf
	2018000139-3
	STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
	COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG
	THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE


	2018000139-4
	Page 5


	Amendment 4.pdf
	Amendment 5.pdf
	Amendment 6.pdf
	Amendment 7.pdf



